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 1. 

DEPONENT

 

1.1 I am the fourth respondent in this application.   

 

1.2 I am a Manager in the Exchange Control Department of the South 

African Reserve Bank (hereinafter "the Exchange Control Department") 

and a designated functionary of the Minister of Finance (the first 

respondent) for purposes of applying and administering the Exchange 

Control Regulations promulgated pursuant to section 9 of the Currency 

and Exchanges Act, 1933 (Act No. 9 of 1933 – hereinafter referred to 

as “the Act”) and contained in Government Notice R.1111 of 

1 December 1961, as amended.  In my capacity as such,  

 

1.2.1 I am authorised to exercise the powers and/or functions 

conferred upon the Treasury by the provisions of the 

regulations 3(5) and (8) of the Exchange Control Regulations, 

as appears from copies of the delegation by the Minister of 

Finance annexed hereto marked 'ALB1' and 'ALB2'; and 

 

1.2.2 I took the decision in terms of regulation 3(5) of the Exchange 

Control Regulations, which forms the subject matter of this 

application. 

 



 

 

3

1.3 I have also been duly authorised, in my aforesaid capacity, to depose 

to this affidavit on behalf of the third respondent.  In the answering 

affidavit in the initial application in the High Court it was pointed out that 

the third respondent had been incorrectly joined as a party to the 

proceedings. The third respondent repeats and persists in that 

contention. 

 

1.4 The facts deposed to herein fall within my personal knowledge, save 

where otherwise stated or implied, and are, to the best of my 

knowledge, both true and correct. To the extent that I make 

submissions in this affidavit on matters of law, I do so in accordance 

with the legal advice which I have received. 

 

1.5 I have read the applicants' notice in terms of Rule 19 of the 

Constitutional Court Rules as well as the affidavit deposed to by Jan 

Abraham Meyer ("Meyer") on behalf of the applicants on 

7 September 2006 and I am advised that, in terms of the provisions of 

Rule 19(4)(a) of the said Rules, the respondents may respond thereto 

in writing, indicating whether or not the application for leave to appeal is 

being opposed and, if so, the grounds for such opposition. As appears 

from the notice to which this affidavit is annexed, the respondents 

oppose the applicants' application for leave to appeal on the grounds 

as set out more fully below. 
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 2. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 1 AND 2 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I take note that the deponent is an attorney.  In the absence of affidavits filed by 

the first and second applicants, however, I deny that the deponent is duly 

authorised to bring the application or to depose to the affidavit on behalf of the 

applicants. 

 

 3. 

AD PARAGRAPH 3 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I take notice of the contents of this paragraph.  I am, however, advised that it is 

not appropriate for the applicants to apply for leave to appeal to the 

Constitutional Court conditionally upon the Supreme Court of Appeal refusing 

leave to appeal, or vice versa. Where the Supreme Court of Appeal refuses 

leave, a party has 15 (fifteen) days to apply for leave to appeal to the 

Constitutional Court. 

 

 4. 

AD PARAGRAPH 4 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

4.1 I deny that the facts set out in Meyer's affidavit are within the 

deponent's personal knowledge and point out that, in the absence of 

affidavits filed by the first and second applicants, substantial portions of 
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the affidavit are based on hearsay evidence. 

 

4.2 I also deny that all the factual allegations made by the deponent are 

true and correct, and dispute the correctness of legal submissions 

made by the deponent. 

 

 5. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 5 TO 10 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

Save to deny that the first respondent (the Minister of Finance) made the 

Exchange Control Regulations of 1961 as alleged in paragraph 7 and that the 

third respondent or any employees of the third respondent caused an amount of 

foreign currency owned by the applicants to be forfeited as alleged in paragraph 

9.2 , I do not dispute the allegations herein contained. 

 

 6. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 11 AND 12 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

Save to deny that it is in the interests of justice that the applicants be granted 

leave to appeal in this matter, I take note of the contents of these paragraphs. 
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 7. 

AD PARAGRAPH 13 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

7.1 I do not deny that the facts upon which the court is to adjudicate the 

application are largely common cause, but deny that the deponent has 

fully and accurately set out these facts. 

 

7.2 Firstly, I point out that on the first applicant's own version in the court a 

quo he knew or must at least have known about the relevant Exchange 

Control Regulations: 

 

7.2.1 The first applicant visited Dubai from 17-20 May 2004. He 

obtained foreign currency in the normal course. 

 

7.2.2 He states that he “had previous bad experiences when 

dealing formally with South African commercial banks”. In the 

context it is clear that the "bad experiences" relate to 

obtaining foreign currency. 

 

7.2.3 He expressly states that "[i]n the past I had obtained foreign 

exchange from Standard Bank, but found this to be a time 

consuming and expensive manner in which to obtain the 

foreign exchange".  
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7.3 Secondly, upon the first applicant's own admission, he had 

"approached various German tourist groups from time to time when 

they visited South Africa and purchased their foreign exchange from 

them" in direct contravention of the Exchange Control Regulations. 

 

7.4 Thirdly, the fourth respondent expressly stated in the opposing affidavit 

that the first applicant's "admitted conduct was illegal" and concluded 

from the facts that he "must have been aware of ... the prohibition 

against the purchase of foreign exchange from anyone other than an 

authorised dealer". The applicants, however, did not file a replying 

affidavit in which they disputed the correctness of the fourth 

respondent's above-mentioned statement and conclusion as a result of 

which they must be accepted.  

 

7.5 It is therefore submitted that the court must accept that the 

contravention of regulation 2(1) and 3(1)(a) of the Exchange Control 

Regulations is common cause and must accept, as a point of 

departure, that the first applicant committed contraventions of those 

regulations. 

 

 8. 

AD PARAGRAPH 14 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

8.1 In paragraph 21 of his founding affidavit deposed to on 
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22 February 2005, the first applicant stated that the second applicant 

had decided to expand its business to the Middle East, and not that the 

first applicant converted his money for purposes of attempting to 

expand his business within Africa, as is alleged in this paragraph. 

 

8.2 In the said founding affidavit, the first applicant also stated that he had 

converted not only his own monies and that of the second applicant, 

but also monies of the HA Family Trust. 

 

8.3 Save as stated above, I admit the allegations herein contained. 

 

 9. 

AD PARAGRAPH 15 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

9.1 I admit, and it is common cause, that the first applicant purchased 

foreign currency from various German tourist groups from time to time 

when they visited South Africa.  

 

9.2 As stated above, the fact that the first applicant had so purchased 

foreign currency from tourists and not from an authorised dealer, was in 

direct contravention of the provisions of regulation 2(1) of the Exchange 

Control Regulations.   
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9.3 Also, as stated above, the first applicant had previously obtained 

foreign currency from The Standard Bank of South Africa Limited, 

which is an authorised dealer as contemplated in the Exchange Control 

Regulations and, when doing so, would have been required to 

complete a written application for the purchase of the foreign currency. 

He was therefore aware of the procedure to be followed to lawfully 

acquire foreign currency. 

 

 10. 

AD PARAGRAPH 16 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT 

 

“On 19 June 2004 as he was about to leave South Africa at Johannesburg 

International Airport officials of the third respondent seized foreign currency 

which was in his possession and which was owned by the applicants” 

 

I deny that officials of the third respondent seized the foreign currency in 

possession of the first applicant.  An anti-smuggling officer in the employ of the 

Department of Customs and Excise of the South African Revenue Service, 

Mr Collen Khoza, seized the foreign currency in possession of the first applicant, 

excluding US Dollar traveller's cheques, as the first applicant was about to leave 

South Africa at Johannesburg International Airport, and detained that currency.  
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 11. 

AD PARAGRAPH 16.1 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I admit the contents of this paragraph. 

 

 12. 

AD PARAGRAPH 16.2 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

12.1 As already stated above, the first applicant in his founding affidavit filed 

in the court a quo stated that the funds which were utilised to obtain the 

foreign currency, were obtained from his own investments, as well as 

those of MA Technologies CC and the HA Family Trust. On the other 

hand, in a letter dated 23 June 2004 addressed to officials of the third 

respondent, the first applicant stated that this money "was funded by 

debt ... from my South African operations (MH Armbruster, MA 

Technologies cc and HA Family Trust)". Although I do no have 

knowledge of the origin of the funds utilised to obtain the foreign 

currency, I deny the correctness of the statement contained in the first 

sentence of paragraph 16.2 in view of the first applicant's above-

mentioned previous statements. 

 

12.2 I also do not have knowledge, and consequently deny, that the tax 

owed to the South African Revenue Service in respect of the monies 

earned, was paid in full. In any event, this allegation is new matter, as it 
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was not contained in the first applicant's founding affidavit filed in 

support of his application in the court a quo. 

 

 13. 

AD PARAGRAPH 17 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I do not dispute the allegations in this paragraph.  However, I do not make any 

admission with regard to any of the facts alleged in the letter. 

 

 14. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 18 AND 19 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I admit the allegations contained in these paragraphs. 

 

 15. 

AD PARAGRAPH 20.1 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

15.1 The letter annexed to Meyer's affidavit marked "B" was signed and sent 

to the first applicant's attorneys by Melvyn Jones, an Exchange Control 

Officer in the employ of the third respondent.  The letter communicated 

the decision that I had taken on 27 August 2004 in terms of Regulation 

3(5) of the Exchange Control Regulation that the foreign currency 

seized from the possession of the first applicant on 18June 2004 

should not be returned to the first applicant. 
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15.2 For the sake of completeness, I point out that a copy of the reasons 

which I provided in terms of the provisions of Rule 53 of the Uniform 

Rules of Court is annexed to the Meyer's affidavit marked "C". 

 

15.3 Save for the aforegoing, I do not dispute the allegations in this 

paragraph. 

 

 16. 

AD PARAGRAPH 20.2 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I deny the correctness of this paragraph. As appears from regulation 22B(1) of 

the Exchange Control Regulations, regulation 22B(3)(a) which requires 

publication of a forfeiture in a notice in the Gazette is only applicable to money 

or goods referred to in paragraph (a), (b) or (c) of regulation 22A(1) and not to a 

forfeiture in terms of regulation 3(5).  

 

 17. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 21 AND 21.1 TO 21.4 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I admit the allegations contained in these paragraphs. 
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 18. 

AD PARAGRAPH 21.5 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I do not deny that the arguments set out in this paragraph were (also) raised on 

behalf of the applicants in the Court a quo.  However, as appears from 

paragraph 31 of the judgment of Prinsloo J, the application was, in essence, an 

application for judicial review of the administrative decision taken in terms of 

regulation 3(5) of the Exchange Control Regulations. The applicants contended, 

"in the alternative and in addition" that regulation 3(5) of the Exchange Control 

Regulations is inconsistent with the Constitution and invalid on inter alia the 

grounds mentioned in paragraph 21.5. 

 

 19. 

AD PARAGRAPH 21.6 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

19.1 I admit that the court a quo handed down judgment on 9 May 2006. 

 

19.2 Save to deny that the Van der Merwe judgment is important for 

purposes of the present application, I do not have knowledge of the 

remainder of the allegations herein contained, but do not deny them for 

purposes of this application.  
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 20. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 21.7 AND 21.8 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I admit the allegations herein contained. 

 

 21. 

AD PARAGRAPH 21.9 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

I do not have knowledge of the applicants' instructions to the deponent and point 

out that this paragraph is in any event based on hearsay evidence. I further 

deny that the Van der Merwe matter deals with substantially the same issues of 

law as the present matter, for the reasons set out more fully below. 

 

 22. 

AD PARAGRAPH 21.10 AND 21.11 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

22.1 A copy of the directions issued in the Van der Merwe matter is annexed 

hereto marked 'ALB3'.  

 

22.2 For the reasons set out below, I deny that it would be in the interests of 

justice to grant the applicants leave to appeal to this honourable court 

on the basis that this honourable court will hear an application for leave 

to appeal in the Van der Merwe matter or on any other basis. 
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22.3 I have made enquiries with my colleague, Mr Petrus Jacobus Delport, a 

Manager in the Investigations Division of the Exchange Control 

Department, who has personal knowledge of the Van der Merwe 

matter. He advised me that: 

 

22.3.1 The foreign currency relevant in the Van der Merwe matter 

was seized by officials of the South African Police Service 

and appears to be detained in terms of section 20 of the 

Criminal Procedure Act; 1977 (Act No 51 of 1977) and not in 

terms of the Exchange Control Regulations;  

 

22.3.2 the foreign currency is held at the Cape Town Branch of the 

South African Reserve Bank for safekeeping (for and on 

behalf of the South African Police Service); 

 

22.3.3 the criminal matter relating to the said currency, is still 

pending;  

 

22.3.4 depending on the outcome of the criminal matter and in the 

event that the South African Police Service does not require 

the said foreign currency in terms of the Criminal Procedure 

Act, 1977 and/or releases it, officials in the employ of the 

third respondent may act in terms of the Exchange Control 

Regulations, depending on whether and which of the 
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Regulations are applicable, in which case the relevant 

person(s) will have the remedies afforded by the Exchange 

Control Regulations. In any event, a  decision in terms of 

regulation 3(5) of the Exchange Control Regulations has not 

been taken in the Van der Merwe matter and may never be 

taken;  

 

22.3.5 the relief in the Van der Merwe matter was sought on the 

basis of the rei vindicatio and the judgment against which 

leave to appeal is sought, was similarly based on an 

application of the principles of the rei vindication; and  

 

22.3.6 finally, he intends to depose of an affidavit in the Van der 

Merwe matter in which he will confirm the a foregoing.  

 

22.4 Clearly therefore, the present matter and the Van der Merwe differ in 

fact and in law. 

 

22.5 The Minister of Finance and/or the Exchange Control Department of 

the South African Reserve Bank were not joined as parties in the Van 

der Merwe matter.  However, I am informed by Mr Delport, that the said 

Minister and/or the Exchange Control Department intend to apply to 

intervene in the proceedings in the Constitutional Court and file an 

affidavit therein, in order to bring inter alia the above-mentioned facts to 
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the court's attention. 

 

 23. 

AD PARAGRAPH 22 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

As appears from what is stated below, the questions posed by the deponent are 

based on an incorrect interpretation of the provisions of regulation 3 of the 

Exchange Control Regulations and, as such, pose false constitutional issues. 

 

 24. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 23-30 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

24.1 I dispute the correctness of the legal submissions made by the 

deponent in these paragraphs. 

 

24.2 Firstly, as stated, the applicants' contentions herein are based on an 

incorrect interpretation of regulation 3 of the Exchange Control 

Regulations: 

 

24.2.1 Foreign currency found in a person's possession may be 

seized under regulation 3(3) unless the appropriate officer 

(as defined in regulation 1) is satisfied either that - 
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24.2.1.1 the person is exempt from the prohibition imposed 

by sub-regulation (1); or 

 

24.2.1.2 the person has a certificate granted by the Treasury 

which shows that he is not contravening the said 

sub-regulation. 

 

24.2.2 In casu, the seizure of foreign exchange was effected in 

terms of regulation 3(3) by an appropriate officer, Mr Khoza.  

 

24.2.3 Furthermore, in casu, the applicants do no challenge the 

legality of the decision to seize the foreign exchange 

concerned. 

 

24.2.4 Regulation 3(5) provides that the currency so seized shall be 

forfeited, provided that the Treasury may, in its discretion, 

direct that the currency be refunded or returned, in whole or 

in part. The forfeiture therefore takes place by virtue of the 

provisions of regulation 3(5) and not by virtue of a 

discretionary administrative decision.  

 

24.2.5 Both the decision to seize the foreign currency in terms of 

regulation 3(3) and the decision in terms of regulation 3(5) 

not to refund or return, in whole or in part, the foreign 
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currency seized are, of course, subject to the affected 

person's right to review.  

 

24.3 It is argued by the deponent that the forfeiture under regulation 3(5) 

has a punitive element. The respondents accept this conclusion. The 

applicants' argument further seems to be that punishment meted out by 

an official who is not a judicial officer is constitutionally impermissible 

on the basis of- 

 

24.3.1 section 34 of the Constitution which guarantees the right of 

access to court; 

 

24.3.2 the constitutional principle in section 165(1) of the 

Constitution which vests the judicial authority of the Republic 

in the courts; and  

 

24.3.3 section 25(1) of the Constitution which guarantees the right 

not to be arbitrarily deprived of property. 

 

24.4 As stated above, in the case of regulation 3(5), it is indeed not an 

official who "meets out" the forfeiture or punishment as it is called by 

the deponent. The regulation itself prescribes forfeiture in 

circumstances where there has been an offence and a seizure under 

regulation 3(3) (which is not attacked in these proceedings). In other 
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words, it is the legislature who meets out the punishment for a 

contravention of regulation 2(1). The legislature has also made 

provision for a decision to be taken to refund or return the monies 

seized after considering all relevant facts, which decision may be taken 

on review. 

 

24.5 The legislature itself has determined the gravity of the offence and has 

meted out suitable punishment therefor: If a person seeks to take out a 

little currency in contravention of regulation 2(1), the penalty is light in 

monetary terms, but is proportional to the gravity of the offence; 

similarly, when a person seeks to take out a large amount of currency 

in contravention of regulation 2(1), the penalty is heavy in monetary 

terms, but remains proportional to the gravity of the offence. This 

becomes even more clear when the provisions of section 9 of the Act is 

dealt with below. 

 

24.6 As stated, the decision contemplated in regulation 3(5) to return or 

refund monies seized in terms of regulation 3(3) is an administrative 

decision which is subject to judicial review. As such, the provisions of 

section 34 are not necessarily applicable. Section 33 of the Constitution 

makes specific provision for procedural fairness insofar as 

administrative action is concerned. Indeed, the present proceedings 

are evidence of the applicants' right to have the "dispute" which is as to 

the legality of the decision not to refund, adjudicated by a court of law. 
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24.7 The applicants further contend that by not providing the subject of the 

penalty any recourse to a court of law prior to the imposition of the 

penalty, regulation 3(5) violates "the rights in section 25(1)of the 

Constitution in that it permits arbitrary deprivation of property". 

 

24.8 Firstly, as stated above, regulation 3(5) provides that all foreign 

currency seized shall be forfeited, provided that the Treasury may, in its 

discretion, direct that any foreign currency so seized be refunded or 

returned in whole or in part. It thus provides for forfeiture and "allows" 

for a return or refund of foreign currency seized under regulation 3(3). 

 

24.9 Section 25(1) provides that "[n]o one may be deprived of property 

except in terms of law of general application, and no law may permit 

arbitrary deprivation of property". It follows that property may be 

deprived, provided it is done in terms of a law of general application 

and not arbitrarily.  

 

24.10 Section 25 of the Constitution does not require the intervention of a 

court of law prior to a deprivation. Recourse to a court of law is thus not 

a constitutional requirement under section 25(1) of the Constitution.  
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24.11 The fact that regulation 3(5) does not provide for recourse to a court of 

law prior to the forfeiture does not in itself render the decision not to 

refund or return the foreign currency, arbitrary. It simply does not 

follow. 

 

24.12 Furthermore, currency is only forfeited in terms of regulation 3(5) after it 

has been seized in terms of regulation 3(3) or 3(4). Such a seizure, in 

turn, would only be lawful if the appropriate officer is satisfied that the 

person concerned is not exempt from the prohibition imposed by 

sub-regulation (1) and does not have a certificate granted by the 

Treasury which shows that he is not contravening the said 

sub-regulation. 

 

24.13 Once it is established that the forfeiture contemplated by the regulation 

bears a rational connection to the purpose of the legislation, it is the 

end of this argument. 

 

24.14 Section 9(1) of the Act provides that the Governor-General (now, the 

President) may make regulations in regard to currency, banking or 

exchanges.  

 

24.15 Section 9(2)(a )of the Act provides that such regulations "may provide 

that the Governor-General may apply any sanctions therein set forth 

which he thinks fit to impose, whether civil or criminal". (My underlining) 
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24.16 The relevant part of section 9(2)(b) of the Act then provides as follows: 

 

"(b) Any regulation contemplated in paragraph (a) may provide for- 

 

(i)  the ... forfeiture and disposal by the Treasury of any money 

or goods referred to or defined in the regulations or 

determined in terms of the regulations or any money or 

goods into which such money or goods have been 

transformed by any person, and- 

 

(aa) which are suspected by the Treasury on reasonable 

grounds to be involved in an offence or suspected 

offence against any regulation referred to in this 

section, or in respect of which such offence has 

been committed or so suspected to have been 

committed; 

 

(bb) which are in the possession of the offender, 

suspected offender or any other person or have 

been obtained by any such person or are due to any 

such person and which would not have been in 

such possession or so obtained or due if such 

offence or suspected offence had not been 

committed; or 

 

(cc)  by which the offender, suspected offender or any 

other person has been benefited or enriched as a 

result of such offence or suspected offence- 

 

Provided that, in the case of any person other than the 

offender or suspected offender, no such money or goods 
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shall be blocked, attached, interdicted, forfeited and disposed 

of if such money or goods were acquired by such person 

bona fide for reasonable consideration as a result of a 

transaction in the ordinary course of business and not in 

contravention of the regulations; and ..." 

 

24.17 Regulations 2 and 3 of the Exchange Control Regulations were 

promulgated in terms of section 9(2) of the Act. 

 

24.18 It is submitted that regulation 3(5) of the Exchange Control Regulations 

which is being attacked in the present proceedings, is indeed rationally 

connected to the purpose set out in section 9(2) of the Act, i.e. to 

impose a civil sanction to forfeit money which is referred to or defined 

in the regulations and in respect of which an offence against the 

regulations has been committed or is suspected to have been 

committed and which are in the possession of the offender. Clearly, the 

link between the offences committed and the property is direct. Also, to 

the extent that proportionality plays a role in the determination of 

arbitrariness, it is submitted that the nature of the property forfeited 

(currency) and the value of the property (R102 000) is in proportion to 

the offences involved (purchasing foreign currency to the value of R102 

000 in contravention of the regulations and seeking to export it illegally) 

and the direct role that the foreign currency played in the commission 

of the offences. 
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24.19 The applicants further contend that fundamental rights are infringed by 

the decision under regulation 3(5) to wit, section 25 (property) and 

section 34 (access to courts). I have dealt with these contentions and 

submit that the applicants do not make out a case for an infringement 

of the said fundamental rights by a decision under regulation 3(5). 

Once this is clear, the argument about the unconstitutionality of the lack 

 of guidance in the regulation loses much of its impetus. 

 

24.20 Although the discretion afforded under regulation 3(5) is broad, it is not 

uncircumscribed or unconstrained. 

 

24.21 In the first instance, the constraints appear from the provisions of the 

empowering statute (the Currency and Exchanges Act, 1933) and the 

objectives of section 9 of the Act which have been set out above:  

 

24.21.1 The constitutionally acceptable purpose of the act, read with 

the regulations is to discourage criminal conduct by using 

inter alia civil forfeitures; 

 

24.21.2 the money which is forfeited must be involved in an offence 

or suspected to be so involved; 

 

24.21.3 it must be in the possession of the offender; and  
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24.21.4 in the case of any person other than the offender or 

suspected offender, the money shall be refunded or returned 

if such money were acquired by such person bona fide for 

reasonable consideration as a result of a transaction in the 

ordinary course of business and not in contravention of the 

regulations. 

 

24.22 Secondly, and importantly, the discretion is constrained by the 

Constitution, 1996: 

 

24.22.1 The question whether there are any constraints on the 

exercise of discretionary powers is essentially a matter of 

construction of the empowering statute and it is by now 

axiomatic that, where possible, legislation ought to be 

construed in a manner which is consistent with the 

Constitution. 

 

24.22.2 The fourth respondent has a duty to administer the relevant 

in accordance with the law and the Constitution. 

 

24.23 It is submitted that the applicants do not take sufficient account of the 

above-mentioned factors. They give too a wide an interpretation to 

regulation 3(5). The powers granted by regulation 3(5) are limited by 

the provisions of section 9 of the Act, its objectives, policies and the 
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government purposes stated therein as well as by the provisions of the 

Constitution, 1996 and the Promotion of Administrative Justice Act, 

2000 (Act No. 3 of 2000). All of this provides sufficient constraints on 

the exercise of the discretionary powers conferred. 

 

24.24 If regulation 3(5) is held to comprise a broad uncircumscribed 

discretion, which is denied, it is contended that there are at least three 

sets of circumstances where a broad discretion may be afforded:  

 

24.24.1 Where the factors relevant to the decision are so numerous 

and varied that it is inappropriate or impossible for the 

legislature to identify them in advance;  

 

24.24.2 where the factors relevant are indisputably clear; and 

 

24.24.3 where the decision maker is possessed of expertise relevant 

to the decisions to be made.  

 

24.25 In a sense all three factors are present in this case, depending on the 

circumstances: 
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24.25.1 Firstly, I am well-versed and experienced in the application 

and administration of the Exchange Control Regulations, as 

appears from my position in the Exchange Control 

Department. 

 

24.25.2 Secondly, it appears from the purpose of the regulations set 

out in section 9(2) of the Act that read with regulation 2 and 3 

of the Exchange Control Regulations that, where it is clear 

that an offence has been committed and was premeditated 

and planned and that currency has as a result been seized 

from the offender, there is little room for exercising the 

discretion to return or refund the currency which was seized. 

In this sense, the factors relevant are indisputably clear. 

 

24.25.3 Thirdly and even where an offence has been committed, it is 

conceivable that there may be mitigating factors which can 

be taken into account in deciding whether or not to return or 

refund the currency concerned which factors are 

impracticable to define closely. In the present circumstances, 

there were none present: The first applicant had deliberately 

and over a period of time committed several contraventions 

of the Exchange Control Regulations. 
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24.26 It is therefore submitted that regulation 3(5) is not unconstitutional for a 

lack of guidance. 

 

 25. 

AD PARAGRAPH 31-36 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

25.1 I have already dealt with the fact that the Van der Merwe matter is 

distinguishable from the present matter on the facts and the applicable 

law and therefore submit that it provides no basis for this honourable 

court to grant leave to appeal in terms of Rule 19 in the present case.  

 

25.2 I respectfully submit that, in the present matter, there is no reasonable 

prospect that this honourable court could reach a different conclusion 

from that reached by Prinsloo J in the court a quo and that the 

applicants' application for leave to appeal should therefore be 

dismissed. 

 

 26. 

AD PARAGRAPHS 37-47 OF MEYER'S AFFIDAVIT

 

The respondents abide the decision of the court in regard to the applicants' 

application for condonation for late filing of its application for leave to appeal in 

terms of Rule 19 of the Constitutional Court Rules. 
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WHEREFORE I respectfully pray that the application be dismissed with costs. 

 

___________ 

DEPONENT  

 

Signed and sworn before me at                            on this the                day 

of                              2006 the deponent having acknowledged that she 

knows and understands the contents of this declaration and that she has 

no objection to the taking of the prescribed oath and that she considers it 

binding on her conscience.  I certify further that the provisions of 

Regulation R.1258 of 21 July 1972 have been complied with. 

 

_________________________ 

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS 

 


